
Contact:Pamela Tasker, Governance Officer, democratic.services@newport.gov.uk  :   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), S. Cocks, J Jones, M Howells, 

R Mogford, T Harvey, B Perkins, J Reynolds, A. Screen and J Jordan 
 
 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 
NB: Please click on the link to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

 
4.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 7 

- 52) 
 

 

 
5.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 53 - 76) 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Draft Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 5 April 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), M Linton (Deputy Chair), R Mogford, D. Jenkins, J 

Jordan, J. Jones, T. Watkins, T. Harvey, B. Perkins, and J. Reynolds 
 

In Attendance: Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration and Economic Development),  Sian 
Davies (Assistant Solicitor), Gail Parkhouse (Principal Planning Officer), Alun 
Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager), Kevin Jackson (Traffic Transport and 
Development Engineer).  

  
 Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer), Taylor Strange (Governance 

Support Officer)   
 
Apologies:  Councillor Mark Howells   
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor John Jones expressed a prejudicial interest in application 22/1224 and left the 
meeting.  
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be taken as read and confirmed.    
 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
 
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11:23am   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Appendix A 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 05 04 2023 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 
 

 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

22/0576  
Site: 9 Gold Tops 
 
 
Proposal:  Construction of 10 no. residential 
apartments and associated works 
 
 
Recommendation:    Granted with Conditions  
 

 
Allt Yr Yn 

 
Presented to 
Committee as a major 
planning application. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Granted with Conditions  
An electric vehicle charging 
condition was requested by the 
committee.  

22/1224  
Site:
[...]
quality development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor 
quality development in the wrong locations. 

 
 
Proposal 1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 
 2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪   Local Residents 
▪   Members 
▪   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



 
 
 
Background 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant planning 
policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all consultation 
responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the Planning 
Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted (with 
suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to allow 
the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule having 
weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations.   
 
Applications can be granted subject to planning conditions.  Conditions must meet all of the following 
criteria: 

• Necessary; 
• Relevant to planning legislation (i.e. a planning consideration); 
• Relevant to the proposed develop
[...]
ons indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
Options Available and considered  
 

1) To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To grant or refuse planning permission against Officer recommendation (in which case the 
Planning Committee’s reasons for its decision must be clearly minuted); 

3) To decide to carry out a site visit, either by the Site Inspection Sub-Committee or by full 
Planning Committee (in which case the reason for the site visit must be minuted). 

 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
To determine the application in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to 
or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate). 
 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the case 
where the Committee makes a decision contrary to the advice of Planning Officers or where in 
making its decision, the Committee takes into account matters which are not relevant planning 
considerations. These costs can be very considerable, especially where the planning application 
concerned is large or complex or the appeal process is likely to be protracted.  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should be mindful that the costs of defending appeals and any 
award of costs against the Council following a successful appeal must be met by the taxpayers of 
Newport. 
 
There is no provision in the Council's budget for such costs and as such, compensating savings in 
services would be required to offset any such costs that were incurred as a result of a successful 
appeal. 
 
Comments of Monitoring Officer 
Planning Committee are required to have reg
[...]
inst the recommendation of officers.” 
 
In my professional opinion, the Council was fortunate not have costs awarded against us based on the 
contradictory comments in the planning appeal decision itself stating insufficient evidence had been 
provided by the Authority.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
i) That the contents of the report be noted.   
 
Report Author: Andrew Ferguson, Planning and Development Manager  
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Costs Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by R H Duggan BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 10/05/2023 

Costs application in relation to Appeal Ref: CAS-02247-Q6X9P5 

Site address: 287 Caerleon Road, Newport NP19 7HB 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The application is made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sections 78, 
322C and Schedule 6. 

• The application is made by Mr Simon Bell for a full award of costs against Newport City 
Council. 

• The appeal was against the refusal of planning permission for the change of use from 2 
flats to 4 apartments and associated works. 

• A site visit was made by the Inspector on 18 April 2023. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 

1. The application for an award of costs is refused. 
The submissions for Mr Simon Bell 

2. The costs application was submitted in writing and states that a full award of costs is 
justified since the Council in refusing permission has behaved unreasonably and that the 
unreasonable behaviour has led to the appellant incurring the unnecessary or wasted 
expense of an appeal. 

3. The committee report and recommendation i
[...]
ion of the appeal the appellant was given an opportunity to submit 
a planning obligation in pursuance of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 which would ensure that the appellant would pay the Council the affordable housing 

Page 74



Ref: CAS-02247-Q6X9P5 

5 

contribution in line with LDP policies and the SPG.  However, the appellant has failed to 
submit a planning obligation. 

25. The provision of the contribution would be a benefit to the community and would assist 
the Council in delivering affordable housing in the Council area. As the appellant has not 
provided a planning obligation to pay the financial contribution the proposed development 
conflicts with Policy SP13 of the LDP. 

Conclusions 
26. Having regard to the above and considered all other matters raised, I conclude that the 

appeal should be dismissed. 
27. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 

of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives of making our cities, towns and 
villages even better places in which to live and work. 

 

R Duggan 
INSPECTOR 

  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023
	Draft Appendix A- 050423

	4. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	Planning Committee – Hybrid Meeting
	Subject	Planning Application Schedule
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	Comments of Cabinet Member
	Local issues
	Scrutiny Committees
	Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
	Children and Families (Wales) Measure
	Consultation
	Background Papers



	5. Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decisions
	Subject	Appeal Decisions
	Background
	Comments of Chief

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 
 
Date: 7 June 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors M Spencer (Chair), J Jones, M Howells, R Mogford, T Harvey, 

B Perkins, J Reynolds, J Jordan, S Cocks and A Screen 
 
 Andrew Ferguson (Planning and Development Manager), Joanne Evans (Senior 

Solicitor), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing) and 
Joanne Davidson (East Area Development Manager) 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors M Linton 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None  
 
 

2.          Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were submitted.  
  
Resolved 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 be taken as read and confirmed,  
  
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix A 
  
(2) That the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
  
 

4. Appeal Decisions  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the appeals report, for information 
  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11:15am  
 


